In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency {England &

Waies) Rules 2016 and

e a2 10aa s NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insclvency H H
Act 1985 winding up

R ™
Companies House

n Company details

Company number W’?!TWEFFF

TUESDAY

L[0T

21/11/2017 #175
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnipt or In

Company name in full ’Argentia Limited

bold black capitals

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Peter
Surname Hall
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number l 2 Venture Road
Street | Southampton Science Park
| Chilworth
Post town [ Southampton
County/Region ‘ Hampshire
Postcode ’?FO—,TJ?FWWF
Country ‘
u Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) 1 © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number l ®Other fiquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ another liquidator.
|
Post town ‘
County/Region ‘
Postcode ’7’7[7‘—’7’7‘_’7
Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




- LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

i 2[5 [o[s T[] [
o 2l ol aloli 7

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sgtare ;
Gy

Signature date FT E WW EW 171— W

04/17 Version 10




-LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House 1if there 1s a query
{ on the form. The contact information you give will be

; wisible to searchers of the public record

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Peter Hall Limited

Address

2 Venture Road

‘ Southampton Science Park

| Chitworth

, Post town

Southampton

County/Regian

Hampshire

" slof1fe[ [7[n[r

Country

DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Peter Hall

Independent Busimess and Insolvency Advice

15 November 2017

Argentia Limited (“the Company”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for the
period 25 September 2016 to 24 September 2017

Key highlights of this report

» The Liquidator’s investigations into the Company's affairs and its dealings with
connected companies is ongoing.

e A further update will be provided to creditors once these investigations have been
finalised.

e Due to the nature of the investigations, the Liquidator is unable to provide an indication
as to whether a dividend is likely at present.

o All future commumnications will be uploaded to our website at www.peterhall.org.uk/notices

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account (shown net of VAT)

Appendix 3 - Liguidator’s Time Costs

Appendix 4 — Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

Appendix 5 — Liguidator’s Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

" % % B B




Introduction

Peter Hall and Katie Young of Peter Hall Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 25 September 2015. Katie Young has since left the firm and as a result was removed
as Jomnt Liquidator on 28 July 2017 by court order.

This report is the Liquidator’s Second Progress Report and has been prepared in accordance with
msolvency legislation to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the
Company for the period from 25 September 2016 to 24 September 2017.

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports and correspondence to
members and creditors.

Progress of the Liquidation
2.1 Intercompany Loans

As previously advised, the Company's management accounts indicted that there were outstanding
amounts of £180,000 due from Argentia Management LLP and £634,000 due from Aurum
Cannon LLP (the LLLLPS™).

Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed foint Administrators of the LLPs on 24 April 2015
and were subsequently appointed Joint Liquidators of the LLPs upon their move from
administration to c¢reditors” voluntary liquidation on 29 September 2015.

At present there are no funds available in the hquidations of the LLPs. However, they each have
claims for intercompany loans which ultimately rest with Weod ( S E} Limited ("WSE™). WSE
was also placed into administration on 24 April 2015 and moved from 29 September 2015 with
Peter Hall and Katie Young acting as Joint Administrators and then Joint Liguidators.

There are a number of complex transactions between these companies which the Liquidator is in
the process of unravelling to establish whether recovery action is appropriate.

To avoid prejudicing any recovery action which could be taken, the Liquidator is unable to
provide further information to creditors at present. However, an update will be provided to
creditors once investigations and any subsequent actions have been completed.

2.2 Removal of Joint Liquidator

Katie Young left the firm and as a result an application was made to court for her removal as Joint
Liquidator. An order removing Katie Young as Joint Liquidator of the Company was made on 28
July 2017, with Peter Hall remaining as sole Liquidator.

During the final period, the Liquidator has taken steps to ensure the relevant notices have been
filed with the Registrar, the Secretary of State and that an advert was placed in the London
Gazette in accordance with the terms of the order.

Creditors’ Claims

3.1 Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.




3.2 Secured Creditors
There are no known secured creditors.
3.3 Prescribed Part

The Liquidator must state the amount of funds made available to unsecured creditors in respect of
the prescribed part. This provision applies when a Company has granted a floating charge after
15 September 2003,

As there are no creditors who will receive a distribution under a floating charge, the preseribed
part provisions will not apply in this case.

3.4 Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims totalling £2,376,191 have been received to date.

It is not yet known whether sufficient realisations will be made to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors. Any distribution is dependent on the level of realisations which can be made
from the intercompany loans.

For any creditors who have not vet submutted their claim, a proof of debt form 1s available on this
firm’s website: www peterhall.org. uk/notices.

Costs of Liquidation
4.1 Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Admimstrators’ fees were approved on 29 June 2015 by creditors by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration on a time cost basis plus disbursements and VAT.

The total costs mneurred in the administration were £11,581, of which £5,100 plus VAT was paid.
The balance of the Joint Administrators” time costs remains outstanding.

4.2 Liquidator’s Remuneration

Under insoivency legislation, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is carried
forward to the liquidation.

Fees accrued during the period of this report total £2,864.50, being 12.80 hours at an average
charge out ratc of £223.79. During the Liquidation, total fees of £9,052.75 have been incurred,
representing 47.75 hours at an average charge out rate of £189.59. Attached at Appendix 3 is a
breakdown of the time costs incurred during the period of this report and a breakdown of the time
costs incurred during the whole Liquidation.

Creditors should note that due to the nature of the investigations into intercompany balances, time
recorded in dealing with the investigation matters is spread across four cases.

Due to the lack of available funds, no fees have been drawn in the lhiquidation. Any fees and
disbursements drawn would be shown in the receipts and payments account. Please note that the
receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT unless otherwise stated.



4.3 Professional Advisors
It has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter.
4.4 Expenses and Disbursements

A detailed explanation of category | and category 2 disbursements. together with the approved
rates for category 2 disbursements, 1s set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party imvoice. Category
2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally st rate.

The Liquidators have incurred the following expenses:

Expense l; This Period Cumulatively

Incurred Paid Incurred Paid

Category 1
Advertising Costs £0 00 £0 00 £84.60 £0.00
Postage £0 00 £000 £6.40 £0 00
£0.00 £0.00 £91.00 £0.00

Category 2
None £0.00 £0600
£0.00 £0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £91.00 £0.00

4.5 Guide to Liquidators® Fees

You may find it useful to read A Guide to Liquidators’ fees™ which can be downloaded from this
firm’s website at: www peterhall.org.uk/useful-information.

Please contact this office it you require a hard copy.
Creditors’ Further Information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this
report or to challenge the Liquidator's fees and expenses. If you require further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information from
me with regard to my remuneration and expenses, with cither the permission of the Court or with
a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within
eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request
from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within § weeks of
receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.



6 Conclusion

The Liquidator 1s continuing to deal with investigations into the intercompany balances. A further
update will be provided to creditors once the outcome of these investigations is known together
with advice on dividend prospects.

Should you have any queries regarding this report or require any further mformation. plcase contact
Kirren Keegan of this oftice on 02380 111 366 or by emai! to kirren‘a:peterhalt.org.uk.

T T

Peter Hall
Liquidator

Dated: 15 November 2017



Statutory Information
Company

Former Name

Registered Office

Former Registered Oftice

Trading Address
Company Number
Liguidator

Liquidator’s Address

Date of Appointment

Former Liquidator

Actions of Liquidator:

Alternative Contact Details:

Appendix t

Argentia Limited

Countrywide Medical Staft Limited (untif 23'06/2009)
Euro Engineering Corporation Linuted  {unti]l 24-04/2007)

¢/o Peter Hall, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilweorth,
Southampton, SO16 TNP

Unit 7, Firefly Road, Hamble Point Marina, School Lane, Hamble,
Southampton, SO31 41D

170 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9BQ
05412153
Peter Hall (1P No. 3966)

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton  SO16 TNP

25 September 2014

Katie Young (IP No. 13872) was removed as Joint Liquidator on
28 July 2017 by court order, having left the firm.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by acting alone

Kirren Keegan

02380 111 366

kirren(@peterhail.org.uk

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton SO16 7NP



Statement
of Affairs
£

11953

NIL
NIL

(91,790 54)
(2,284,400.20)

(100 00}

(2,376,171.21)

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds transferred from Administration
Cash at Bank
Argentia Management LLP - Loan
Aurum Cannon LLP - Loan

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/EIS/

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

Argentia Limited
(In Liquidation}
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS 3QL Ver 2012 10

From 25/09/2016
To 24/09/2017
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

Appendix 2

From 25/09/2015
To 24/09/2017
£

119 53
72.45
NIL
NIL
191.98

01 November 2017 10 35



L 0L 2102 18gLusaoN L

P1-L0-GL UOISIBA

L Jo | #bey

ag’
”
<
=
@
=9
=9
-
0G0 pawiiegf)) $aad (210
64 €ZZ 05 p98°2 (11941 00'0 ogo 0L 0t oLz SINCH |e30 |
00 ¥t 05 £0L 0E 0 000 000 00'0 00 51388y J0 UONESI|EaY
10 Gre 05 £0L 0g 0 0o o 000 000 £ 0 qdianal - buusiysen s
00 5p€ 0069 gz o o'e 000 000 0z 0 Buiprtodal pue uoiefinssay)
00 &rf 00 69 020 000 [slilis}] 0o o 0z 0 SLUOIDRSURI UBpaYAIY (1|7
00 002 00 082 orl 000 00’0 [ % 00’0 SIONPaIY
00 007 00 0oL 050 oo 0o 250 a0 o SI01DRIA YPM COLPALNHILNTY (G
00 007 Q0081 060 ac o aga 434 600 sJoppaIn o1 spnday) £ng
gz Lz2 00 ZLP'g 08'0L 00'¢ 000 fiTo 09'L Buluugd B uENSILLLEPY
FA -7dd 05 #EL 090 000 a0 0 a5 0 0.0 xe) usunuindde 1804 ong
00 6ye 05 OlE 060 000 000 00 o 05 0 Buniue|d pug UOHPASILILLPY [N
81 60z 00 298°) 06 8 000 00o g R 090 SMAMBI BSPTY gLt
00 0z 00 004 050 000 oo 050 000 1p(d asey ||y
(3) ajey yeis poddng $[PUOISSH)0Id
Aunoy sbeloay (3) 1803 2unL SINCH (R0 § B SJUB)SISSY FLIIES-BE T Ty} Jafeuepy BuyeEd UONILINZ NIOA JO UGIEIINESP(D

210Z/60/FZ 0L 91L0Z/60/52 W0l
payw enuabily - 1-39HVE9L

Arewung 3503 9 awill 6dIS pafieiaq - Anu3g awiy



0¥ 0L £10C BQWBsACN L]

PL-L0-GL Uaisiap

L 1o | abed

000 paune|) $834 (€10 |
65 681 Gl 760'6 Sl'iv 090 0L 0t 82 Ge'9 SINay |ejo|
00 GLE 6 e nMo oo'd 000 000 oo Buipes)
0o GLE 0g If oLo 000 000 000 oLo sansg| aakoidnig Buichun £ne
15 161 G4 GPE L7} a0 06 ¢ gEo S50 Slassy Ja LUoNESIEdy
/5 /61 GLGPE G/l 000 06 0 0EQ 350 sydhatal - BulAILSPY)  G7F
f£4-71} 00bLLL 09 000 05z 05 ¢ e Buipodas pue uonehinsan
#8 LG 00 tre olig2 000 052 or g Qo0 MR T IS 41T
0 Srf 00 69 [SEg] 0o oo 000 oz 0 SUONIPSUP I WARAIALUY N7
£9577 00 vog 09l 000 oo 0 05 0 suodas vaan 107
¥t 561 00 Z58°'Z 09t 0eo 080 orzL otr'L Sloupaln
v 278 05 6SL 0/ 0 ao o oon 050 00 sAxP] Juatupnadde 854 nag
JF ORL 06 2T o7 00 070 o0 00 0 SIODDAI UPM UONPIUPLILIOT) 156
£9¢07 O0Feg L na o0 o 000 06 ¢ 0z L siolipar ol sunday  pig
A0 6/ L 00 1RS oe ¢ 0o o 0eQ G0 E oon sianepy sAfaitia 7og
09 071 00 g 0fa 0o €0 00 000 SIONPAIT pAINIESUN NG
00 88L 0S 6¥9'Y 02 vZ 050 00's irard} 0ge Buiuug) 4 g uogPaSILIPY
OF 1R Qg for a5z 000 ol 0.0 050 ¥P] UBILUIGAd? 1304 NG
3 0L 05 ARG oL¢ 094 or 1 olal¢] oLt Burueld pue usnensiilLpy  [ng
O0EEL 06 2FF 06z 000 0oz 050 000 dnias asgensiipy  NLE
Hria Dhss'? 0& 71 000 040 06 8 02z SMARATBIPTY Gy
00 o7k a0 nt2 no 7 onn [slega slo R oon SPIODAG BPUSIIPN b1 |
N6 GRY nG 76 060 oo noao 050 nno uonPINNI ALY |
00 002 oo nalL 050 [slolis] 000 a6 Q 000 Bumupid aseny ||,
00 07L 7L g 00 alo 000 000 SBNPUN L0,
tRO0E s 82 0a 0 elony] 050 aLo 06 a SIOAE IR Ylis nPluen N
(3) a1ey yeis voddng SJRUOISSDYCId
Aunoy abesany {z}h1s07 awi | SINOH @10 ) 7 SIBSISEY J01U3G JBUID saBeuepy isupey AN Y NIOM 1O UDIIRDIJISSE|S

FARSTAL I T ARSI

papwi eluabiy - -394 VE0L

Aewwing 3s09 '@ awi 6dIS palieyaq - Ajug awi)



Appendix 4

Summary of Liguidator’s Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation and a summariscd
list of these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved 1n these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

Filing the relevant notices upon appointment

Statutory reporting

Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment

Maintaming records

Regular case reviews

Completing tax returns

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of Assets

*« 0 & & » »

Instruction of, and cerrespondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Obtaining adequate insurance

Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

Dealing with cutstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

Debt collection

Crediters

Communicating with creditors
Maintaining a list of creditors’ claims
Dealing with employee related matters

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a spectfic bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns



. Appendix 5
Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Peter Hall Limited™s charge out rates effective from the appointment of the Liquidator 1s as
tollows;

Rates per hour (£)

At commencement Current rates
Insolvency Practitioner * Director 315 345
Manager 185 200
Senior Admunistrator 170 180
Administrator 120 130
Junior 80 90

Charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change.

Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1

Category | disbursements are clearly identifiable thard party costs that are directly attributable 1o the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Peter Hall Limited and then recharged to the case, usually
when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific
approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Postage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
Peter Hall Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the exact cost and an estimate

is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been
approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:
e Photocopying
e Internal room hire
*  Stationery

I'he current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Peter Hall Limited are as follows:

s Milcage - 45n per mile



